may be used to cover no more than twenty percent (20%) of any 36 
loop-eligible Turnpike Project cost, or no more than thirty percent 37 
(30%) of any nonloop-eligible Turnpike Project cost. 38 

(5) To hold all loop cities harmless and to assist in the development of the 39 
N.C. TEA Program, twenty-five million dollars ($25,000,000) in 40 
General Fund revenues shall be provided to the Highway Trust Fund 41 
Loop Fund in fiscal year 2006-2007. 42 

(6) Within 18 months after this act becomes law, the Department of 43 
Transportation and the Turnpike Authority shall jointly provide a full 44